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The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

November 27, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve Equity Trust Company's request to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee in Alton

pursuant to NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) Wetlands Bureau permit #2023-02508, and in

accordance with RSA 482-A:3. No comments were submitted by the Alton Conservation Commission regarding

the project as proposed.

Repair a 67 linear foot breakwater, in an "L" configuration, with a 6 foot gap at the shoreline and a 4 foot x 30

foot cantilevered pier connected to a 4 foot x 20 foot cantilevered pier accessed via a 4 foot x 30 foot

cantilevered wharf, retain 25 square feet of wooden stairs and a 19 square foot stair landing on an average of

277 feet of frontage on Rattlesnake Island, Lake Winnipesaukee.

NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.16, all work shall be done in accordance with the approved plans dated

September 5, 2023 by Advantage NH Lakes, as received by the NH Department of Environmental Services

(NHDES) on September 13, 2023.

2. This permit shall not be effective until it has been recorded in the Belknap County Registry of Deeds and a

copy of the recorded permit has been provided to the department as required pursuant to RSA 482-A:3,

and Env-Wt 314.02.

3. Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or constructed along this frontage as

required per Env-Wt 513.22, (a).

4. All portions of the docking structures, including the breakwater toe -of-slope, shall be located at least 20

feet from the abutting property lines and no watercraft shall be secured to the docking facility such that it

crosses over the imaginary extension of the property lines over the surface water as required by RSA 482-

A:3, XIII.

5. Owners of permanent docking structures which are not maintained so as to be structurally sound and

usable for their intended purpose shall remove those docking structures in accordance with Env-Wt

513.22(c), to prevent hazards to public safety, navigation, and recreation.

6. Work authorized shall be carried out in accordance with Env-Wt 307 such that appropriate turbidity

controls are in place to protect water quality, that no turbidity escapes the immediate dredge area, and

that appropriate turbidity controls shall remain until suspended particles have settled and water at the

work site has returned to normal clarity.
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7. All construction-related debris shall be placed outside of those areas subject to RSA 482-A or RSA-483-B

unless a permit for the deposition of materials within those areas has been obtained as required per RSA

482-A:3 or RSA 483-B:5-b respectively.

8. Pursuant to RSA 482-A:14, RSA 482-A:14-b, and RSA 482-A:14-c, NHDES is authorized to take appropriate

compliance actions should it be determined that, based upon additional information which becomes

available, any of the structures depicted as "existing" on the plans submitted by or on behalf of the

permittee were not previously permitted or grandfathered.

EXPLANATION

NHDES approved this project on November 01, 2023. NHDES supported its decision with the following

findings:

1. This is a major impact project per Administrative Rule Env-Wt 513.25(c)(3), the dock is proposed adjacent

to or attached to a breakwater.

2. The applicant has an average of 277 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee.

3. A maximum of 4 slips may be permitted on this frontage per Rule Env-Wt 513.12, Frontage Requirements
for Private and Non-commercial Docking Structures.

4. The proposed docking facility will provide 2 slips as defined per RSA 482-A:2, VIII, and therefore meets

Rule Env-Wt 513.12.

5. The NHDES finds that because the project is not of significant public interest and will not significantly

impair the resources of Lake Winnipesaukee a public hearing under RSA 482-A:8 is not required.
6. No concerns were received from abutters nor the local Conservation Commission related to the project.
7. The dock and landing as constructed result in 347 square feet of deck area over public waters. This is 13

square feet less than the initial 360 square feet of deck area over public waters approved with NHDES File
#2004-03053.

8. The NHDES finds that the project as proposed and conditioned meets the requirements of RSA 482-A and
the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900. No waivers of RSA 482-A

or the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900 were requested or
approved under this permit action.

NHDES Wetlands Bureau permit #2023-02508 application documents are enclosed for review by the Governor

and the Executive Council in consideration of this request and in accordance with RSA 482-A:3, 11(a), as it is a
major project located in New Hampshire public waters.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner
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Only

Administrative

Only

Fife No

Check t^o •(6^*

Amount Mto5.'3td
initials

MSHAGEMEtfFt • ■ ~ • A ; - -".-A
'p^quirements In Riiles Env-Wt 100-900 to accommodate!;S,ltuationS;Wh.0re strict ,

adherence to the requirements would not be in the best-interests of the public or the environment. A person may also
request a vyaiyer of standard for existing dwellings over vvater pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, IH'Ibji for mbre Ihfdrmatiq^
oleaise consult the request form. ■ :iW Ai va: . ^ ' V-':.!.;:-' ■

SECTION 1 - REQUIRED PLANNING FOR ALL PROJECTS (Env-Wt 306.05; RSA 482-A:3,1(d)(2))
Please use the Wetland Permit Platining Tool (WP'PT). the Na'tdral Heflfege Bureau (NHB) DataCheCic Tooi. tlie XQuatlc'
Resource Mapper, or other sources to assist in Identlfymgfkey features such as- priority resource iaVeaS (PR/^lVp'rS^tfeCtecll
soecies or habitats, coastal areas, d.eslgnated rivgrs, or d,eslgi:ipted prime yyetlands.

■V;. ''t'.

Has the required planning been completed? BYes>-^ No s itr^
'Does the property contain a Pi^? § Yes ^ No. if yes, provide the fplloy^in^ information: ^ .
•  Does the project qualify for an Impact Classification Adjustment or a Project-Type Exception (See Env-Wt 407.02

and'Env-Wt 407.04)?^ Yes § No ' p ^ ' v . ;gv i i;,
•  Protected species or habitat?*HI Yes 3 No. If yes, species or habitat name(s): j
.  NHB Pr(^eqt.lD|;^^^^ ^ T

-Bog? H"Yes-§No -
•  ''Fl6'6'dpiain.wetiknd^ohtiR'ubUstdatier3othigher''Watercourse?|WYes ' • '
•  Designated Prime Wetland or duly-established 100-foot buffer? IM Yes ^ No

i • Sand dune, tidal wetland, tidal water, or uridev'erdpid tidal buffer zone? H^s® hidi ' ""' ' ''
Is the property within a Designated River corridor? No. If yes, provide the following information:

Name of Local River Management Advisory Committee (LAC): !
A copy of the application Was sent to thb LAtTdh Month: | Day: 1 Year:

For 'atr'eanri crdsslhg projectisl provide watershed size: ^
For dredging projects, is the subject property contaminated? jg Yes H No ,
ifyes,iist contaminant:' S
Is there pbtential to lnnpact impaired waters, class A waters, or outstbriding resource waters?H Yes Q No

IrmiSdesinH.'gov or (6031271^2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau,^29 HaZ^ri Drive; PC Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www:des:hh.Bov
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SEaiON 2 - PROJEa DESCRtPTION (Env-Wt 33,1.04(1)}
Provide a brief description of the project and the purpose of theprpject, outlipingithe scope of work to be performed
and whether impacts are temporary\}r permanent DO NOT reply "See attached" inthe space provided below.
Make necessary repairs to an existing 67' bfealwa'ter rneaSure full lake elevation, ah existing cantilevered dock and
an existing wharf previously permitted under NHDES VVetfands Burieau Approval 2004-03053. We also wish to request
an After-the Fact approval for an additional 1' length in the previously permitted wharf length and a 4'wx4.7'l stair
landing and to relocate the 4'w access from the home to the east side of the wharf. The 2004-03053 approval noted
the stairs to land on the opposite side, west of the existing home. The repairs shall Consist of making necessary repalris'
to the existing docks, wharfs and supports tQ proyi4|,copti.nued usesfulness of the, structure. The bjeakwater repairs
shall consist of the resetting fallen and/or d|slodged rock on the existing breakwater to protect the integrity of the
structure,, np^w material is proposed.

i  , ■ aW

SEaiON 3 - PROJECT LOCATION

Separate wetland permit applications must be submitted for each municipality within which wetland impacts occur.

ADDRESS: ■■' " ^ ■ ■ TOWN/CITY: =

TAXiyiAFVpLOGKA :  ̂ V ■ 0 ■

US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME: 9
mm
Cfg

(Optional) LATITUDE/LONGlfubE in decimal degrees ASHIll'North "
(to five decimal places): West

SEaiON 4 - APPLICANT (DESIRED PERMIT HOLDER) INlF0RK4A^ldN (Env;Wt 3H.64(a))
If the appTicant Is a trust orlf company, then complete with the trust or conTpany InforfnatlonW ■H' I.' -

NAME: rnmrnMBu^mmmwm » •• •. , .

MAILING ADDRESS: i- . ■ . ■ ■ 1 '

TOWN/CITY:lUton Bi : h . > , . A STATE: |j ZIP CODE:9^iO
EMAIL ADDRESS: FAX:ii PHONIE:® ■
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By ipidaling here: 1 hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electronically.

SEaiON 5 - AUTHORIZED AGENT INFORMATION (Env-Wt 311.04(c})

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.I.: Fplsom", IJiEfi
—•

.  ..

COMPANY NAME: .. . MAILING ADDRESS:!
TOWN/CITY: ; ; -n, ST^Eiffi ZIP CODE: MJ

EMAIL ADDRESS: FAX:li; . ■ PHONE: lllllHi
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICAJION: By initialing here 1 hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative to
this application electronically; . . J . y: . ;

lrm(5)des.nh.gov or (6031271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PC Box:95,.Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.BOV

2020-01-28 Page 2 of 6



NHDES-W-06-012

SEaiON ̂  PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATKp (IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLjCANX) (Env-Wt 311,04(b))
If the ov jner is^a trust or 9 compgny, then complete with the trust or company information^

Rl Same as applicantr Same as applicant >

NAME; I

MAILING ADDRESS: ̂

TOWN/C|TY;| 'STAtE:iW'' Zll>'cbclfei I

EMAIL ADDRESS: I FAXilM PHONE:'

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here feWftg. I hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all rnatters relative
to:this application electronically. 1, -

fejffifeABLlSHED IN Env-Wt400, Env-Wt 500, Env-Wt 600, Env-Wt 700«

Describe how the resource-speClflCiCrlteria have been mat for each Chapter listed above (please atta'chciriiformation
about strgarri crbssihgS>'t:bastai resou'rces; prime wetlah'dsfbr noh^ldal Wetlands and surface waters);

ih

res

impacts within wetland jurisdiction must be avoided to the maximum extent practicable (Env--W?3i3,03(aj), If all
l.mpif|:ts cannot be avoided, a functlorial IsSessrineht Is required for ihlnor and major projerts (EnvrWtMir03(b)(iO)).
Any project with unavolda b|e.jurisdictlorial Impacts must then be minirrilzed as described,In,the Wetlands Best , , r
Management Ffactice Techhidues Per Avb^^^ Mlrilrhizatloh a'hdthe Wetlands Permitting: Avoidance. ■ V
Minimization ah(f Mitigation Fact Sheet.

'iea|ejrefer to the application checklist to ensure that you have attached all documents related to avoidance and,,
rninphlzatlqn, as well as fuhctional assessment (where applicable). You can use the Avoidance and Minimization ,
CheCkHst. the Avoidance and Mihlmizatldh Narrative, or vdur own avoidance and mihimlzatlon narratiye. , i .

IrmOdes.nh.ebv or (603) 27,1-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PC Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov

2020-01-28 . ■ Page 3 of 6



NHDES-W-06-012

SEaiON 9 - MITIGATION REQUIREMENT (Env-Wt 311.02) ' '

If unavoidable jurisdictlonal impacts require mitigation, a mitigation pre-appiication meeting must occur at least 30 days

-tg

jMltigatlon Pre-Application Meeting Date: Month:

N/A - Mitigation is not required)

'•■Day: §■ Year:

Have you submitted a compensatory mitigation proposal that meets the requirements of Env-Wt 800 for all
permanent impacts that will remain after avoidance and minimization demonstration? § Yes ^ No
(H N/A- Mitigation is hot required)
SEQION-ll-IMPACT AREA (Env-Wt 311.04(g)) - ~ ~
For eadijurTsdictiOhalar^afh&tWill'be/h^as'been'impacted;prd\/idesquaVefe"et(SF) and; if applicable; linear fefe'tfL^Fj'oflrhpact/''^^
and note whether the impact is after-the-fact (ATF; i.e., work was started or c'bmpleted withb'ut required peritiiifin'g). ?!»■' ' '
For Iptermlttent arid japhemer'alf streams,,the linear footage pf impact is measured along;the thre.ad of the channel. *P/eose
note, installation ofq stream crossing in an epl^^ofteral stream jnay be undertaken without a pprrriitperRuie Env-Wt ,
309.02(d), however other dredge or fiilimpqcpshouidbefrjciufled below., ,, > % w,., ^
For perennial streams/rivers, the linear footage of impact is calculated by summing the lengths of disturbances to thp,, > <
channej and banks. \ j ^ \ / , r> . - i ,. . ,
Permanent impacts are impacts that will remain after the project;is completei{e.g.>!;changes In gradeor surfacf materials).
Temporary impactsjre impacts pot intended tojemain (and vyill be restored to pre-construction conditions) after the , ^ ^
project is completed.

JURISDICTIONALAREA

Forested Wetland
iccubrshtuhW.etland_

Emergent Wetland
Wet Meadow

Vernal Pool

Designated Prime Wetland
Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland
Buffer-

Intermittent / Ephemeral* Stream
Perennial Stream or River

Lake / Pond
Docking - Lake /Pond
Docking - River
Bank - Ihtermittent Stream
Bank - Perehhial StreaHi / River
Bank/shoreline - Lake / Pond
Tidal Waters

Tidal Marsh

Sand Dune

Undeveloped Tidal Buffer2one (TBZ)
Previously-developed TBiZ
Docking - Tidal Water

TOTAL

PERMANENT

SF

1

)i ■

V t''? ^ ■

LF ATF

■®r

TEMPORARY
SF

m0m

I

wm

mm

1391^

LF

' 1

ATF

IrmradesVnh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PC Box 95, Concord, NH 03302r0095

www.des.nh,eov
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;iMii!MiiMPfet,feeof$400
11 ripN-ENFORUM^^ RELATED^PUBUaY-FUNDED AND SUPERViS|D l|ESi;9RAinoiV PkpJECTS^ RESARDIKS OF'

|lviwiaETiCt^l^PlffiQN:Pl9t|eeef;$4(^t^ : '
Qi^WpR'PRrii^dRIEflPifti!!^ Ffefe;1^tiul^$^ ".' '- -i'—

.., Permanetrt ^nd |eiinpd^i^^ (rion-jdocking):. - ?./ SI f-rwor

Seasonal dpickiflgstrurtuire;
Perrnanent docking stru SF

Prt|^ proposing shbNlloe^^^ 'Si^Sl
•  ■:: -■•' '■■• '••■"•:: ^-'r: ;* ', v^""f r' '• •••' ^ •• • ' •>- ■•••\ • • • •-» '--• > < ' ■ f : -■ ■TT^TTTTy^T^^r ■ ..i i •. ^ . :. .- y

ir Total =

The application fee for miiKH- cr inejor impact isthe above calculated total or$400i; whkiioter isereater & : :$ ||^Q
SECn^N 13 - PROlECT^SIFrC^TIdNjEiiW-Wt'mOS)
Indica^, the project <;iassjfication.

i  ' f4 VD'O

g Minimum Impact Project @ Minor Project
..y.ft';

I Major Project

iECT(QN4A-«EQUiyi>CE|niFI<^TI0N§(E|^ ,,4 . l,..,. ,.
initial each box bejow to certify:

m:
To the best of the signer's knowledge arid belief^ all required notifications haye been provided.

Initials:

■m:-
The iiriforrnatlon submitted On or with the application is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the
signers knowledge and belief. ' .. . ' ^ , ' . . . .. .
the signer understands that:

The submissiohbfbil^/ incomplete, or
1. ^hy the application.
"27

Initials:

•ii- '

And ^ —

3. If the signer is a certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional engineer licehsed to
practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensUre and certification
established by R$A 3lO-A:l.

The signer Is subject to the penalties specified in New Hampshire law for falsification In official matters,
currently RSA64ii
The signature shall constitute authorijafion for the municipal conservation commission and the
Department to Itispect the site of the proposed project, orcept for minlnnum impact trail projects. Where
thesignature shall authdrize onlylhebepartmentto irispect the site pursuanttPRS^^

Ihifials:' Ifthd appiiraht ̂  of the pro^rtW each prOpeitypyroer Signature sha^^^ certification by
the signer that he or she is awairei

SIGNAJlWEiQVyWER):

SiGNATORE (APPLICANT, IF DIFFERENT FROM OWNER):

PUCABLE):SIGNATURE (AGE

PRINT name LEGIBLY:
MaritWatroh^Tru^
PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

PATE;

DATE:

PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:
MenFolsoil

DATE:

■IttrilOdeSnh'.tovlf or ,(603V271-2147

NHDESWetlandsBuread,WHazenDdye,E9B,PX 03302-0095
7r:;:0 SOt-O • .C ■ wha>W.deanb:gOV i 7 ./• '.W cl'jnV!

2020^1-28 Page 5 of 6



NHDES-W-06-012

As Required by,RSA

plans, and iFbiir USGS locatibti rndpIV^
ereby certify that the applicant has filed four applicatjph'fbrms,"fburbetalled ■

TOWN/CITY CLERK SIGNATUREt^^S PRINT NAME LCGIBLYi^S^v^ (1!

toWN/ciT^:^®)f\ • ^ ̂ ^ 308-3

DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK:

Per RSa482-A:3, 1(a)(1) , v,;
1, IMMEDIATELY sJiin the pflglnal application form and four copies in the signature space provided above.
2. Return the s/gned original dppiicatiorii form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may

sdbmit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mail or hand delivery.
3?' IMMEDIATELY distributed copy bf the application with one corriplete set of attachments to each of the, ̂

following bbdies: the municipal Conservation Comniission, the loca| governing body>(Board of Selectmen or
Town/City Council), and the Planning Board. And

4. Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably
accessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT: . i/' ' m ^
Submit the single, original permit application form bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additibhai materiais,
and the application fee to NHDES by mail or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page. ^ J 1 .

• ; ■ .V ' -'

lfmOaes.hh.gov or (603) 271-2147 < '

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PQ Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
www.des.nh.gov

2020-01-28 Page 6 otB
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New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataCheck Results Letter

To: Allen Folsom
P.O. Box 862
Wolfeboro Falls, NH 03896

From: NH iQatural Heritage Bureau

Data: 9/5/202^ (This letter Is Valid through 9/5/2024)

Re: Review by NH Naturai Heritage Bureau of req^^^^

Permit Type: WeUand Standard Dredge & Fiii - M

NHBiD: NHB23-2632

, Applicant: Aileh Foi^^
Locatipn: Alton

Tax Map: 79, Tax Lot: 6
■ Addr^s: 6|2 Rattlesnake isiand ■;

Prc^. DescriptiprK Mate^ecess^ irepairs to an existing 67'^ L;
existing cantilevered dock and an existing wharf preViousiy permitted

the east side of the wharf.

The NH Naturai Heritage database has been checked for records of rare species and exempiary naturai
communities near the area mapped beiow. The species considered inciude those iisted as Threatened or
Endangered by either the state of New Hampshire or the federal govemment. We currently have no recorded

:urrencesfoc-sensitive-species-near4his-projeGt-areai

A negative result (no record in our database) does not mean that a sensitive species is not present. Our data
can only tell ybii of known occurrences, based on information gathered by qualified biologists and reported to
our office. However, many areas have never been surveyed, or have only been surveyed for certain species.
An on-site survey would provide better information on what species and communities are indeed present.

Based on the information submitted, no further consultation with the NH Fish and Game Department
pursuant to Fis 1004 is required.

^ [1 H D W r\

\ SEP 1 3 2023 J

NHDES
im) MANAGEMENT

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources DNGR/NHB
Division ofForests and Lands ; 172PemhroV<»T?^i
(603)271-2214 fax:271-6488 Concord NH 03301



New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataGheck Results Letter

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR: NHB23-2632

D^aitment of Natural and Cultural Resources
Division of Forests and Lands

(603) 271-2214 - fax: 271-6488

.  DNCR/NHB

: 172PetnbrokeRd.

Concord NH 03301



Abutters list (Env-Wt 3ir.03 (b) (12)

1

ABUTTERS LIST

Name of property owner (s): Equity Trust Company FBO Mark Watson
Location of pro^sed project: Map 79-6; 672 Rattlesnake Island, Alton, NH

Brief description of work:- Wetlands Application

TM# 76-96'
Lakes Region Conservation Trust

P.O. Box 766 -
Center Haitor, NH 03226

TM# 79-5

Equity Trust Company FBO Ma^ Watson
c/o Mark & Nancy Watson

TM# 79-7

Rattleberry REV Trust
c/o/ Mark & Nancy Watson

1

■  ■■

■v..

«  -4
Fldwage Rights;
NHPes .Water Division- Dam Bureau
P.d. 'Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095
Attn: James Gallagher

ii
yR$A|83-B:4 I.
;"Abi|ter" means any person who owns properly that is Immediately contiguous to the property on which the proposed work will take place or who
;• dwnlflovyage rights on such property. The tertn does not indude those properties separated by a public road or more than 1/4 mile from the limits of
the propo^ work. If contiguous properties are owned by the persori who Is proposing the work, then the term indudes the petwh ownlno the next
cdn^uous property, subject to the 1/4 mile limitation.
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Name of property owner (s): Equity Tru^ Company FBQ Mark Watson
Location of proposed project: Tax Map 79-6,672 Rattlesnake Island, Alton, NH
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NHDES
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Shoreland Applications * Wetland Applications * Effluent Disposal System Designs * Project Management
Office: 603-998-0619 * P.O. Box 862, Wolfeboro Fails, NH 03896
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Advantagenhlakes@gman.com Email
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Site

Existing 67' (0504.32)
breakwater and existing docks
in NEED Of REPAIR. Previous
NHDES Wetlands Bureau
Approval 2004-03053
(+/— 1,020 sf breakwater/
328- sf dock/163 cu yards)

M SEP 13 2023
NH«^ES

□ Existing structures
r

. ^proxlmote Property Une
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sequence oni
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ExT^g breokwoter
Portion above full lake elevotion
listing dock

NO OTHER SHORELINE
STRUCTURES EXtSTlNG ALONG

THE FRONTAGE

TH» 79-7
Other lend of

Vstson

References'
1. NHDES Vettonds Sureou Approval and Plon, NHDCS Approvot It S004-030S3.
2. Town InforwQtlon, Deed, Etc.
3. Topogrophlc nopplnp /neosures per-forned 6-81-2023.

Note;
1.Thi't plen woi prepared for Oie purpoae ol e NHDES Wetiande Bureau Application. Thit If NOT a survey. The dota has derived from oyetleblQ
Information such os deed, proper^ rru>numents, town tax Info, etc and Is approxtmols Property tines not ho^ng been verfiTed, no rspresentsUon or
certification as to the oecurocy or those shovn te Implied or Intended. Property llnss should be verified In fIsW by ileens^ surveyor prior to construction.
Thie responsibility shall be the owners.
2. A5 structufsl Informotion. shotdd be vedfied by an engineer prior to construction.
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Wetlands Bureau Application Plan
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Equity Trust Company
672 Rattlesnake Island, Alton, ^NH

Lake WInnipesaukee
Map & Lot fs: 79-6
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Turbidity curtain

Place TURBIDITY CURTAIN around work
area (dock repair areas).
Turbidity Curtain shall renain until
all areas are stabilized. f s! 4'w
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.<o«

/ ^ 3'
Breakwater510 -f <Tor of reel(

brrolnator

507.02
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Equity Trust Conpany/ Watson
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MAKE NECESSARY REPAIRS TO AN existing
67' (@504,32) breakwater and existing
docks in NEED OF REPAIR. Previous
NHDES Wetlands Bureau Approval
2004-03053

(+/- 1,020 sf breakwater/ 328 sf
clock/163 cu yards)

+/- 22.5'
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AFTER-THE-FACT
Stair landino
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ie.8 sP

Portion of br«oko»<«r
obovr PvU loXo olovollon

"Repairs to breakwater sholl consist of
replacing fallen or dislodged rock
material. No new rock material is
proposed
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Noto;
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2. M (tiueturBl InfoniMtlan etioiild be veiilied by an engineer prior to cenetructloa

The doto hot derived Droeing Scole:

As noted
 from available

having been vertlled, no repreeenlotion or
> field b/ llototed tuncyor prior to eonitnictlon.

1929 NG\/D
10 15 20 30 40 60 80

NKESSARY REPAIRS TO AN existing 67' (0504.32)
breakwoter and existing docks in NEED OF REPAIR
Previous NHDES Wetlands Bureou Approvol 2004-03053
(+/- 1.020 sf breakwater/ 328 sf dock/163 cu yards)
♦Repoirs to breakwater shall consist of replacing folleii
or dislodged rock material. No new rock moterial is
proposed

Voodfropie docks
naterlals consist off
PT Haterblj
4'xe* outside fronework
c'xB' ^vslcfe strlnoers
S**6' decking
4'x6' tie off posts
4'x8' dock support posts
10-12' dla oak or PT
cantltvered support poles

~~ ' — ' — ' - (|) 504 Legal fuS

(TYP)— Scale: 1"= 10'

Construction Sequence:
1. Utilize appropriate erosion controls such as a turbidity curtain to
surround work areas and remain until oil areas ore stobSized
2. Moke necessary repoirs to the existing dock & supports
Remove all existing unsound or domoged dock & support moteriol
(where necessory). Damaged or unsound dock & support moteriol to
be removed from site and disposed of fri on upland off-site location
Ipproved pla^T"^ reconstructed as per
4. Moke ony necessary repairs to the existing breakwater. Repoirs to^e easting breakwater to consist of replocing fallen or dislodged rock
material. No new rock moteno! proposed.
5. Once turbidity has cleared and construction is complete turbiditv
curtoin may be removed. luroioiiy

Note: No trees ore required to be cut to focilitote project

i&ji© 1 a w ij
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Wetlands Bureau Application Plan
Prepared for:

Equity Trust Company
672 Rattlesnake Island, Alton, NH

Lake WInnipesaukee
Map & Lot fs: 79-6
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